Effective rate 4.23% - - - - - 4.01%
Investments 44,403 55,250 94,200 101,495 1,055 29,988 326,391

Effective rate 4.39% 3.13% 2.72% 2.92% 3.28% - 2.99%
Loans 245,435 36,923 174,011 749,058 52,678 - 1,258,105

Effective rate 6.84% 4.24% 3.93% 3.77% 4.73% - 4.44%
Other receivables - - - - - 18,611 18,611

 354,508 92,173 268,211 850,553 53,733 52,195 1,671,373
Liabilities

Deposits 584,598 90,059 259,450 181,062 312 387,987 1,503,468
Effective rate 1.93% 1.44% 2.95% 2.85% 3.64% - 1.69%

Loans payable - 1,753 3,925 2,916 - - 8,594
Effective rate - 2.81% 2.63% 1.47% - - 2.27%

Other liabilities - - - - - 5,916 5,916
Member capital - - - - - 39,807 39,807
 584,598 91,812 263,375 183,978 312 433,710 1,557,785

Net mismatch (230,090) 361 4,836 666,575 53,421 (381,515) 113,588

SYNERGY CREDIT UNION 2023 ANNUAL REPORT  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | 38

The credit union estimates comprehensive income would be impacted by the following amounts given a +/-
1% change in interest rates. Given the non-linear relationship between broader market rates and rates on
credit union deposits, the sensitivity of comprehensive income to interest rates is expected to decrease as
market rates increase.

Impact to comprehensive income 2023 2022

1% rise in the prime interest rate 464 903
1% decrease in the prime interest rate (464) (903)

To manage its exposure to interest rate fluctuations and to manage the asset liability mismatch, the credit
union enters into interest rate swaps. It minimizes the interest rate risk and cash required to liquidate the
contracts by entering into counter balancing positions. The credit union does not have any existing swaps at
December 31, 2023.

Board policy places limitations on exposure to interest rate risk by outlining maximum acceptable levels of
asset-liability gap, maximum acceptable levels of margin sensitivity to interest rates, and by placing
restrictions on the types  and quantities of asset classes that may be held in the credit union’s investment